SPREADSHEET NOTES

The spreadsheet section of the proposal is your quantifiable justification of the value proposition.  The spreadsheet is usually in one of two formats.  If you were selling a product that will be resold to a reseller, you would use the profit margin spreadsheet.  If you were selling a product or service that will be used in the production of the business, you would use the return on investment spreadsheet.

In CRM value is contributed through acquisition of new customers, retention of existing customers, or additional profitability (page 128).   When creating your value proposition it is a good idea to focus on which of the three is the greatest strength of the purchase and create your spreadsheet around that goal.  For example, if you were going to sell a department store on the purchase of a new clothing brand, you could argue that it might drive new customers to the store due to brand loyalty of the new brand.  You might also argue that it would increase retention by offering existing customers more selection which would result in more satisfaction.  And, you could also argue that the addition of the new brand would increase profitability because there is demand for the new product from existing and new customers and consequently revenue would be generated.  The best way to decide which goal should be the basis of the spreadsheet is to analyze your buyer’s needs and match your product’s value to their need.  This is not to say the other advantages are ignored, just not quantified in the spreadsheet.

For example…

Acquisition or driving new customers

Would the addition of your product or service actually drive new customers to the buyer?  Remember we are vigilante consumers with an overload of convenient purchasing options.  When was the last time you went out of your way to find a particular product?  Most likely this occurs when the product is a specialty good with high brand recognition.

If this were the value proposition you propose, you would prepare a ROI spreadsheet.

Retention or retaining new customer…

Does the addition of your product or service allow the buyer to provide better customer satisfaction?  Exceeding customer’s expectations results in keeping customers.  We have learned it is much less expensive to keep existing customers than to attract new ones.  How much is that actually worth to the company?  You could use the lifetime value formula (exhibit 3.3) to determine the savings.

If the value proposition is retention, you could choose an ROI spreadsheet using lifetime value of the customer offset by inventory costs of your product.

Profitability…

Profit is generated by a reduction in costs or an increase in benefits (page 76). Does the addition of your product or service reduce labor or operational costs?  Will the purchase of your product by the reseller increase sales?  These are the simplest forms of justification as they can be directly measured.

If the value proposition is profitability, based on reducing costs, you should choose the return on investment spreadsheet.  The cost savings would be compared to the cost of purchase to see if the ROI is positive. The bottom line of the ROI spreadsheet is the net savings or return to the company.  If the purchase produces a positive ROI, in other words if the savings are greater than the costs, it is a good match between the buyer’s needs and the seller’s product/service.  If the purchase would produce a negative ROI, the cost is greater than the savings, it may mean the prospect is not a qualified buyer or price negotiation would be needed.

If the value proposition is profitability based on increasing sales, you should choose the profit margin spreadsheet.  The revenue from additional sales would be compared to the cost of purchase to project profit margin.

The reseller spreadsheet is a simple calculation of costs less discounts offset by retail price.  An actual seller would supply costs and discounts.  For academic purposes, costs and discounts should be researched to present an accurate forecast.  All research including interviews with store personnel should be documented and/or presented as evidence in your sales presentation.  

Understanding the reseller spreadsheet

	units
	unit cost
	total cost
	discounts
	co-op $
	Net cost
	MSRP
	revenue
	Net profit
	pm/unit
	mu/retail

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


The units column indicates the size of the purchase in the multiple they are sold.  For example, some products are only sold by the case and therefore units would be number of cases.  If products were sold individually then it would be the number of individual units.

Unit cost would be the wholesale price of the unit.  If your unit were a case it would be the price of the case.  As stated above, this information would be readily available to you in your industry.  It is not easily ascertained outside the company.  You might have to find an industry average, ask for a range from an employee, or work backwards from retail price.  To work backwards, you could take the retail price less the markup and discover the cost.  For example, if you see a product advertised for $100 and you research the industry and discover there is usually 100% average industry markup you can deduce that the cost would be $50.  Another option would be to check prices at online discounters or cost clubs.  They sell closer to wholesale and you could use the numbers as your wholesale cost.

Total cost is number of units multiplied by the unit cost.  Be sure you are using concurrent numbers.  For example, if you discover the wholesale cost of a bottle of water is .29, but it is sold in cases of 12, you will first need to translate the unit cost to the cost for a case (12 X .29), or break down the number of units from number of cases to number of actual bottles.

	cases
	units per
	units
	unit cost
	total cost

	10
	6
	60
	$50
	$3,000

	20
	6
	120
	$50
	$6,000

	50
	6
	300
	$50 
	$15,000


In B2B quantity discounts are often used to encourage larger purchases.  The amount of the discount varies by industry and research can determine an industry standard.  Quantity discounts are normally expressed as a percentage of the total cost.

Another common discount in B2B, especially in heavily advertised brands, is co-op allowances.  This is money allocated for promotion of the seller’s product by the reseller.  Co-op discounts are often a percentage of the total cost.  These discounts would only be offered if the reseller engaged in advertising that would significantly promote the seller’s product.  Co-op discounts are not  usual for small orders or commodity items.

Net cost would be the result of subtracting all discounts from total cost.

	cases
	units per
	units
	unit cost
	total cost
	discounts
	co-op $
	Net cost

	10
	6
	60
	$50
	$3,000
	$0
	$0
	$3,000

	20
	6
	120
	$50
	$6,000
	$180
	$0
	$5,820

	50
	6
	300
	$50 
	$15,000
	$450
	$750
	$13,800


Manufacturer’s suggested retail price (MSRP) is the price of the product to the end user.  It is the price without promotional allowances (markdowns, on sale, clearance, etc.).  To find the best MSRP you should go to an actual brick and mortar retail location, not a discounter, and research the price at which your product is selling.  Online resellers may discount the price and therefore you will not get an accurate MSRP.  Manufacturers suggest a retail price to maintain brand equity.  If you shop at a reseller location that also maintains strong brand equity you will get a more accurate MSRP.

Revenue is the amount of sales generated by the order.  The MSRP would be multiplied by the number of units.  Be especially careful that you convert units into individual units as the MSRP will be for one unit.  If your total cost was by the case, you will need revenue projections that include all the units.

	MSRP
	revenue

	$100
	$6,000

	$100
	$12,000

	$100
	$30,000


Net profit, the bottom line, is revenue minus net cost.  This is the number about which the buyer is most concerned.  You should create a graph showing the increasing levels of profit with increased order size.

Profit margin per unit (pm/unit) could be a persuasive indicator.  The revenue from the sale of the product or service is reduced by the cost of goods sold to determine profit margin.  If the profit margin generated by the unit were significantly higher than the average margin experienced by the buyer, this would be of value.  For example, in a grocery store markup on staple items is generally low, often below 30%.  If your product could generate a pm/unit of more than 50%, especially if shelf space needs were low, the purchase would be highly valued.

	Net profit
	pm/unit

	$3,000
	$50

	$6,180
	$52

	$16,200
	$54


Markup is the percentage added to the cost of the product to determine the selling price.  Markup based on retail price should be included if you worked backwards to find the wholesale cost.  The formula for markup is COST / (100%-GM%) = SELLING PRICE.  You can replace GM in the formula with the average markup to determine cost.  Markup could be an industry average if specific numbers are unavailable.  

Markup is often used to determine if the return on the space your product occupies is worth the investment.  For example, retail stores calculate their return on shelf space based on the sales generated from the square footage of the selling space.  If your product requires more selling space than the revenue it will generate, it would be a bad buying decision.  For additional help consult http://www.csgnetwork.com/retailsalescalc.html.

Understanding the ROI spreadsheet

	 
	Plan 1
	Plan 2
	Plan 3

	Expenses
	 
	 
	 

	Daily
	 
	 
	 

	Average number of staff
	
	
	

	Average amount of time
	
	
	

	Labor minutes used
	
	
	

	Labor hours
	
	
	

	Monthly
	
	
	

	Labor hours
	
	
	

	Average hourly wage
	
	
	

	Total monthly cost
	
	
	

	Yearly
	
	
	

	 
	
	
	

	Investment
	
	
	

	Product/service cost
	
	
	

	Additional costs
	
	
	

	Total yearly cost
	
	
	

	Net Savings
	
	
	

	Over time…
	
	
	

	ROI/MONTH
	
	
	


The ROI spreadsheet requires a deeper understanding of your buyer’s business than the profit margin spreadsheet.  It also will require you have access to sensitive information about the company’s operations.  If you are selling a product or service that will decrease costs to the business and consequently increase profitability you need to show your buyer the value of buying/investing in your product.  Profitability from the purchase is called the return on investment (ROI).

In many cases the expense is labor costs as in the example.  You can use the same format substituting rows as needed to adapt to the other expenses.

In this example we have chosen to present to the buyer three options with each providing a greater return.  It is not always necessary to have numerous options, but it does help illustrate the financial advantage of building the relationship with a long-term contract.

The purpose of the ROI spreadsheet is to persuade the buyer to invest in your product or service.  The payoff of their investment, or the return, is the difference between their current expenses and the new purchase.

The spreadsheet begins by addressing the expenses.  The buyer will be more comfortable discussing the current situation from their point of view.  It is also a good idea to show the need for your product before introducing the price.

If your product/service is going to reduce labor costs, we first need to know the current labor costs.  We begin by determining the current cost of labor associated with the task the sale will impact.  If you are selling accounting software, this could be the number of people who will use the software.  If you are selling Internet access this would be the number of employees who will benefit from faster connections.  In this example we have started with daily usage and built into the larger picture.  Many buyers find it easier to think in smaller time blocks.  “How many minutes would you estimate you spend waiting on the phone per day?” is much easier to answer than asking the same question per year.

Average amount of time is the current use of time by the employees included in the staff calculation above.  For example, if they use about 30 minutes a day on a task that will now be eliminated or streamlined, that would be the put in the cell.  This could also be time wasted while waiting on connections or slow computers.

Labor minutes used are the number of staff multiplied by the average amount of time.  This tells us the total usage for the company on a daily basis.

Since most wages are calculated per hour we need to convert minutes into hours.  Labor hours are minutes divided by 60.

	 
	Plan 1
	Plan 2
	Plan 3

	Expenses
	 
	 
	 

	Daily
	 
	 
	 

	Average number of staff
	10
	10
	10

	Average amount of time
	12
	12
	12

	Labor minutes used
	120
	120
	120

	Labor hours
	2
	2
	2


Labor hours/month is calculated to build the bigger picture.  Since investments are not made on a daily or even monthly basis, we need to build up to the yearly usage.   Labor hours multiplied by 30 gives us the labor hours per month.

To determine the actual cost of the labor hours we need an average hourly wage.  Be sure to note that this is an average.  In some cases all employees impacted by the investment will be comparable in wage earnings, in other cases there may be great disparity as between management and staff.  This is your best attempt at parity and can be quite easily researched.

Total monthly cost is calculated by multiplying average wage by labor hours/month.  This amount is the cost to the buyer of not buying your product or service.

	Monthly
	 
	 
	 

	Labor hours
	60
	60
	66

	Average hourly wage
	$9.00 
	$9.00 
	$9.25 

	Total monthly cost
	$540
	$540
	$611


Most investments in B2B are long term, not merely for 30 days.  To calculate the 

Yearly cost of not buying, we would multiply total monthly cost by the number of months in the year.

	Yearly
	$6,480
	$6,480
	$7,326


The next section of the ROI spreadsheet is the introduction of the investment or cost to buy your product/service.  These costs are usually easy to find as they are the retail price of the good or service.

Product/service cost is the actual amount the business needs to “invest” in the solution.  It should be expressed in the total cost for the year to keep our analysis logical.

Additional costs might be installation, training, maintenance, support, compatabilty upgrades, etc.  In building strong relationships all costs should be discussed.  Hidden costs are unethical and do not contribute to long-term relationships.

The total yearly costs is the sum total of the investment for that year.  Services are often repeating investments.  Many times a discounted price is offered to multiple year contracts.  In some buying situations, a large purchase could be amortized over an extended period.  All costs should appear when presenting the ROI.

	Investment
	 
	 
	 

	Product/service cost
	$5,000
	$6,000
	$5,500

	Additional costs
	1200
	$0 
	$0 

	Total yearly cost
	$6,200
	$6,000
	$5,500


The bottom line of the ROI spreadsheet is the net savings.  If the purchase produces a positive ROI, in other words if the savings are greater than the costs, it is a good match between the buyer’s needs and the seller’s product/service.  If the purchase would produce a negative ROI, the cost is greater than the savings, it may mean the prospect is not a qualified buyer or price negotiation  would be needed.

As stated previously, there are often advantages to making a commitment to buy for more than one year.  It is an advantage to the seller to know they will have the repeat business, and an advantage to the buyer to know they have created a relationship with the seller that can provide them benefits from customer service and reduced ordering costs.  In the case of some B2B purchases, the one time purchase price is spread out over the life of the product.  In both these instances it is important to show the ROI over the life of the contract or product.  In the example, we chose to look at the investment over a three year period.  The yearly return for each year is added together to determine the actual return over the three year life of the investment.  

Since many businesses use monthly cash based accounting methods, it is a persuasive tool to break down the large investment dollars into monthly returns.  If you take the three-year ROI and divide by the number of months in the same time period (36) you find the ROI per month.  As consumers we find $99 per month easier than $1200.  In B2B, the same psychology applies.

	Investment
	
	 
	 

	Total yearly cost
	$6,200
	$6,000
	$5,500

	Net Savings
	$280
	$480
	$1,826

	Over time…
	$840
	$1,440
	$5,478

	ROI/MONTH
	$23
	$40
	$152


If you are using the ROI spreadsheet to quantify the acquisition of new customers a few modifications would be made.  You would need to forecast of the number of new customers that would be attracted.  You would also need a lifetime value for the customer (exhibit 3.3).  This would determine the revenue stream.

	 
	miminum
	average
	exceptional

	Acquisition
	 
	 
	 

	Number of new customers
	3
	4
	5

	Lifetime value
	$5,000
	$5,000
	$5,000

	Revenues
	$15,000
	$20,000
	$25,000

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Investment
	 
	 
	 

	Product/service cost
	$13,000
	$17,000
	$20,000

	Additional costs
	1500
	$1,500 
	$1,500 

	Total yearly cost
	$14,500
	$18,500
	$21,500

	ROI
	$500
	$1,500
	$3,500


The revenues generated would be offset by the cost of the product/service and any related costs.  Be sure to include all costs that will be associated with the decision.  In this example we are selling advertising space.  The additional cost of artwork for the ad design is shown as an additional cost.  If you were selling a product that will provide value through customer retention, your product cost would be the investment.

The ROI in the acquisition example shows that a $20,000 yearly investment in advertising could return $35,000 in sales revenue and thereby not only recovering the expense but actually return $3500.  The spreadsheet also shows that worse case scenario the return on the investment will be $500.

The challenge in this spreadsheet is not the calculations but the validity of the data.  There are many forecasting tools available and you should make every effort to substantiate your forecast with evidence of its probability.
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